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Special Note on Factors Affecting Future Results

        Certain statements contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the
Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. All statements included in this Quarterly Report, other than statements of
historical facts, regarding our strategy, future operations, financial position, estimated revenues, projected costs, prospects, plans and objectives are forward-
looking statements. You can identify these statements by forward looking words such as "may", "will", "expect", "anticipate", "believe", and "estimate" and other
similar expressions that predict or indicate future events or trends or that are not statements of historical matters. These statements are based on management's
current expectations and involve a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those stated or implied by the
forward-looking statements and the Company expressly does not undertake any duty to update forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this
report. Those risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to: a decrease in pre-clinical research and development spending or a decrease in the level of
outsourced services; acquisition integration risks; special interest groups; contaminations; industry trends; new displacement technologies; outsourcing trends;
USDA and FDA regulations; changes in law; continued availability of products and supplies; loss of key personnel; interest rate and foreign currency exchange
fluctuations; changes in generally accepted accounting principles; and any changes in business, political, or economic conditions due to the threat of future
terrorist activity in the U.S. and other parts of the world, and related U.S. military action overseas. These factors should be considered carefully and readers
should not place undue reliance on our forward looking statements.
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Part I. Financial Information 

Item 1. Financial Statements 

CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (UNAUDITED) 

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29,
2003

 

March 30,
2002

 
Net sales related to products  $ 78,540 $ 66,977 
Net sales related to services   73,585  66,843 
    
Total net sales   152,125  133,820 
Costs and expenses        



 Cost of products sold   41,352  36,631 
 Cost of services provided   52,791  47,230 
 Selling, general and administrative   22,139  20,919 
 Other operating expenses (income)   747  — 
 Amortization of intangibles   1,248  630 
    
Operating income   33,848  28,410 
Other income (expense)        
 Interest income   454  513 
 Interest expense   (2,040)  (3,905)
 Loss on debt retirement   —  (27,479)
 Other income (expense)   (18)  (83)
    
Income (loss) before income taxes, minority interests and earnings from equity investments   32,244  (2,544)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   12,414  (992)
    
Income (loss) before minority interests and earnings from equity investments   19,830  (1,552)
Minority interests   (476)  (762)
Earnings from equity investments   —  82 
    
Net income (loss)  $ 19,354 $ (2,232)
    
Earnings (loss) per common share        
 Basic  $ 0.43 $ (0.05)
 Diluted  $ 0.40 $ (0.05)

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED) 

(dollars in thousands) 

  

March 29,
2003

 

December 28,
2002

 
Assets        
Current assets        
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 114,014 $ 122,509 
 Restricted cash   5,000  5,000 
 Trade receivables, less allowances of $1,685 and $1,540, respectively   105,811  94,245 
 Inventories   45,564  43,892 
 Other current assets   15,801  12,446 
    
  Total current assets   286,190  278,092 
 Property, plant and equipment, net   184,736  187,875 
 Goodwill, net   105,118  96,532 
 Other intangibles, net   33,146  34,204 
 Deferred tax asset   74,280  80,884 
 Other assets   22,670  23,757 
    
  Total assets  $ 706,140 $ 701,344 
    
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity        
Current liabilities        
 Accounts payable  $ 12,585 $ 13,084 
 Accrued compensation   25,280  31,825 
 Deferred income   23,629  27,029 
 Accrued liabilities   27,635  28,357 
 Accrued income taxes   8,209  7,036 
 Other current liabilities   6,322  6,038 
    
  Total current liabilities   103,660  113,369 
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations   189,848  192,484 
Accrued Executive Supplemental Life Insurance Retirement Plan   11,434  11,195 
Other long-term liabilities   12,157  8,353 



    
  Total liabilities   317,099  325,401 
    
Commitments and contingencies (Note 11)        
Minority interests   8,695  18,567 
Shareholders' equity        

 
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding   —  — 

 
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 120,000,000 shares authorized; 45,307,507 and 45,218,693
shares issued and outstanding at March 29, 2003 and December 28, 2002, respectively   453  452 

 Capital in excess of par value   602,798  601,728 
 Retained earnings (deficit)   (213,682)  (233,036)
 Unearned compensation   (1,778)  (2,201)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   (7,445)  (9,567)
    
  Total shareholders' equity   380,346  357,376 
    
  Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 706,140 $ 701,344 
    

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED) 

(dollars in thousands) 

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29,
2003

 

March 30,
2002

 
Cash flows relating to operating activities        
Net income (loss)  $ 19,354 $ (2,232)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:        
 Depreciation and amortization   6,925  5,434 
 Amortization of debt issuance costs and discounts   255  374 
 Provision for doubtful accounts   294  277 
 Earnings from equity investments   —  (82)
 Minority interests   476  762 
 Deferred income taxes   1,459  (7,038)
 Windfall tax benefit from exercises of employee stock options   825  200 
 Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant, and equipment   (27)  587 
 Loss on debt retirement   —  27,479 
 Asset impairment charge   3,655  — 
 Litigation settlement   (2,908)  — 
 Non-cash compensation   97  31 
Changes in assets and liabilities:        
 Trade receivables   (11,399)  (7,476)
 Inventories   (1,470)  (317)
 Other current assets   (3,338)  (154)
 Other assets   827  142 
 Accounts payable   (723)  (1,936)
 Accrued compensation   (6,798)  (6,220)
 Deferred income   (1,104)  951 
 Accrued liabilities   (367)  (1,756)
 Accrued income taxes   1,305  (248)
 Other current liabilities   (1,591)  (1,577)
 Accrued Executive Supplemental Life Insurance Retirement Plan   239  271 
 Other long-term liabilities   3,018  (58)
    

  Net cash provided by operating activities   9,004  7,414 
    

Cash flows relating to investing activities        
 Capital expenditures   (5,236)  (4,535)
 Acquisition of businesses   (10,841)  (1,000)
 Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment   130  — 
    



  Net cash used in investing activities   (15,947)  (5,535)

    

Cash flows relating to financing activities        
 Proceeds from long-term debt and revolving credit facility   2,496  187,273 
 Payments on long-term debt and revolving credit facility   (3,263)  (82,186)
 Payments of deferred financing cost   —  (6,021)
 Payments on capital lease obligations   (40)  (53)
 Proceeds from exercises of employee stock options   572  153 
 Proceeds from exercises of warrants   —  1,347 
 Premium paid on early retirement of debt   —  (23,886)
 Dividends paid to minority interests   (1,862)  (1,470)
 Payments received from officer loans   —  96 
    

  Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   (2,097) $ 75,253 
    

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   545  (5)
    

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   (8,495)  77,127 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   122,509  58,271 
    

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 114,014 $ 135,398 
    

Supplemental cash flow information        
 Cash paid for interest  $ 3,364 $ 5,061 
 Cash paid for taxes   8,293  5,944 

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 

1. Basis of Presentation

        The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited, and certain information and footnote disclosures related thereto normally included in
financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America have been omitted in accordance with
Rule 10-01 of Regulation S-X. In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared following
the same policies and procedures used in the preparation of the audited financial statements and reflect all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring
adjustments) considered necessary to present fairly the financial position and results of operations of Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. (the
"Company"). The results of operations for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results for the entire fiscal year. These condensed consolidated
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 28, 2002.

        Certain amounts in prior year financial statements and related notes have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

2. Long-Term Debt

        On February 14, 2002, the Company completed a tender offer for $79,728 par value for all of its 13.5% senior subordinated notes. The Company recorded a
loss before tax of $27,479, due to the payment of premiums related to the early extinguishment of debt ($23,886), the write-off of deferred financing costs
($2,726) and issuance discounts ($867).

        Effective at the beginning of fiscal year 2003, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 145, "Rescission of FASB
Statements No. 4, 44, and 64, Amendment of FASB Statement No. 13, and Technical Corrections." SFAS No. 145 eliminates the requirement that gains and
losses from the extinguishment of debt be aggregated and, if material, classified as an extraordinary item, net of the related income tax effect. However, an entity
would not be prohibited from classifying such gains and losses as extraordinary items so long as they are both unusual in nature and infrequent in occurrence. As
the tender offer was not unusual in nature and infrequent in occurrence, the extraordinary loss before tax of $27,479 was reclassified to loss on debt retirement, a
component of other income and expense, and the related tax benefit of $10,717 was reclassified to the provision for income taxes in the condensed consolidated
statements of income.

        On January 24, 2002, the Company issued $175,000 par value of senior convertible debentures through a private placement offering. On February 11, 2002,
the Company issued an additional $10,000 par value of senior convertible debentures through the additional purchase option. The Company received
approximately $179,450, net of underwriter discounts. The senior convertible debentures accrue interest at an initial annual rate of 3.5% which will reset (but not
below the initial rate of 3.5% or above 5.25%), payable semi-annually in arrears, beginning August 1, 2002. The senior convertible debentures mature in 2022
and are convertible into shares of the Company's common stock at a conversion price of $38.87, subject to adjustment under certain circumstances. On or after
February 5, 2005, the Company may redeem for cash all or part of the debentures that have not been previously converted at the redemption prices set forth in the
purchase agreement. Holders may require the Company to repurchase for cash all or part of their debentures on February 1, 2008, February 1, 2013 or February 1,
2017 at a price equal to 100% of the par value of the debentures plus accrued interest up to but not including the date of repurchase. In addition, upon a change in
control of the Company
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occurring on or prior to February 1, 2022, each holder may require the Company to repurchase all or a portion of such holder's debentures for cash. The Company
used a portion of the net proceeds from the senior convertible debenture offering to retire all of the 13.5% senior subordinated notes through a tender offer.

3. Business Acquisitions

        Effective January 2, 2003, the Company acquired an additional 19% of the equity (404,321 common shares) of Charles River Japan from Ajinomoto
Company, Inc., the minority interest partner, which has increased the Company's ownership to 85% of the outstanding shares. The purchase price for the equity
was 1.3 billion yen, or $10,841, which was paid in cash. The Company recorded goodwill of $2,553 based on the preliminary purchase price allocation, which is
expected to be finalized in 2003. Charles River Japan is an extension of the Company's research model business.

        During the first quarter of 2003, the Company recorded a deferred tax liability of $6,000 associated with prior year acquisitions. This resulted in an increase
in goodwill of $6,000.

        There were no significant acquisitions during the three months ended March 30, 2002.

        The following selected unaudited pro forma consolidated results of operations are presented as if each acquisition had occurred as of the beginning of 2002,
after giving effect to certain adjustments for additional interest expense and related income tax effects. The pro forma data is for informational purposes only and
does not necessarily reflect the results of operations had the companies operated as one during the period. No effect has been given for synergies, if any, that may
have been realized through acquisitions.

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29, 2003

 

March 30, 2002

 

  

(as reported)

 

(pro forma)

 
Net sales  $ 152,125 $ 141,639 
Operating income   33,848  29,371 
Net income (loss)   19,354  (1,301)
Earnings (loss) per common share        
 Basic  $ 0.43 $ (0.03)
 Diluted  $ 0.40 $ (0.03)

        Refer to Note 7 for further discussion of the method of computation of earnings per share.

4. Litigation Settlement

        On March 28, 2003, the Company's French subsidiaries, which are included in the biomedical products and services segment, settled a pending breach of
contract claim against a customer. The Company's French subsidiaries had previously been awarded damages of approximately $4,600 by the Commercial Court
of Lyon and the damages award was stayed pending appeal by the customer at the French Supreme Court. The final settlement of this dispute was for a gross
value of approximately $3,750, resulting in the retention by the Company's French subsidiaries of the amount previously

7

deposited by the customer, pursuant to the order of the Commercial Court of Lyon and recorded in deferred income in the consolidated balance sheet. During
2000, the Company recognized approximately $350 of the damages award to offset a portion of subcontractor costs incurred based on the indemnification clause
in the original customer agreement. After legal and related expenses, the Company's French subsidiaries recorded a net gain for the retained settlement amount of
$2,908, which was recorded in the first quarter of 2003 as other operating income in the condensed consolidated statements of income.

5. Asset Impairment Charge

        During the first quarter of 2003, the Company re-evaluated the recoverability of certain long-lived assets related to a biopharmaceutical production facility in
Maryland, which is included in the biomedical products and services segment. Since the Company was unable to locate a buyer for these assets, an impairment
charge was recognized because future undiscounted cash flows were estimated to be insufficient to recover the related book value. The Company recorded an
asset impairment charge of $3,655 for the write-down of those assets including a net write-down of leasehold improvements of $2,195 and machinery and
equipment of $1,460. The charge was recorded as other operating expenses in the condensed consolidated statements of income.

6. Restructuring Charges

        During the fourth quarter of 2001, the Company recorded pre-tax restructuring charges of $1,788, including asset disposals of $1,041, employee separation
of $477 and other charges of $270, associated with the closure of a facility in San Diego, California. The restructuring plan included the severance of
approximately 40 employees and the exit of a facility under an operating lease. During 2002, the Company recorded an additional $292 charge relating to the
remaining lease obligation at the facility based on the Company's revised estimate of expected sublease income generated over the remaining lease term.

        During the fourth quarter of 2000, the Company recorded pre-tax restructuring charges of $1,290, including asset disposal of $212, associated with the
closure of a facility in France. During 2001, the Company recorded additional pre-tax charges of $1,915, which included a write down of assets held for sale of
$400 and additional severance payments and other related expenses of $1,515, relating to the settlement of labor disputes which originated during the first quarter
of 2001. Approximately 60 employees were terminated as a result of the restructuring.
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        A summary of the activities associated with the above restructuring charges and the related liabilities balance are as follows:

  

Employee
Separations

 

Other

 

Total

 
December 28, 2002  $ 274 $ 388 $ 662 

Amounts paid   (1)  (74)  (75)
Additional charges   —  —  — 
Foreign currency translation   9  3  12 
     
March 29, 2003  $ 282 $ 317 $ 599 
     

        The Company has closed both the San Diego facility and the French facility and expects the reserves to be fully utilized by 2004. All terminated employees
had separated from the Company by the end of the third quarter of 2002.

7. Earnings (Loss) per Share

        Basic earnings (loss) per share for the three month periods ended March 29, 2003 and March 30, 2002 were computed by dividing earnings available to
common shareholders for these periods by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the respective periods.

        The weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the three month periods ended March 29, 2003 have been adjusted to include common stock
equivalents for the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share for this period.

        Due to the implementation of SFAS No. 145, as discussed in Note 2, the effect of dilutive securities for the three month period ended March 30, 2002
including the 3.5% senior convertible debenture of 3,401,024 shares, warrants of 855,707 shares and the 2% convertible note of 35,251, were not included in
computing diluted loss per share because their inclusion would have been anti-dilutive.

        Options to purchase 1,904,148 and 2,717,796 shares were outstanding at March 29, 2003 and March 30, 2002, respectively, but were also not included in
computing diluted earnings (loss) per share because their inclusion would have been anti-dilutive.

        Basic weighted average shares outstanding for the three month periods ended March 29, 2003 and March 30, 2002 excluded the weighted average impact of
20,000 and 0 shares, respectively, of contingently issuable shares. In addition, basic weighted average shares outstanding for the three month period ended
March 29, 2003 and March 30, 2002 excluded the weighted average impact of 61,669 and 11,500 shares, respectively, of non-vested fixed restricted stock awards.
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        The following table illustrates the reconciliation of the numerator and denominator of the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share computations:

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29, 2003

 

March 30, 2002

 
Numerator:        
Net income (loss)  $ 19,354 $ (2,232)
After tax equivalent of interest expense:        
 3.5% senior convertible debentures   996  — 
    
Income (loss) for purposes of calculating diluted earnings per share  $ 20,350 $ (2,232)
    
Denominator:        
Weighted average shares outstanding—Basic   45,178,566  44,254,895 
Effect of dilutive securities:        
 3.5% senior convertible debentures   4,759,455  — 
 Stock options and fixed restricted stock awards   802,511  — 
 Warrants   460,476  — 
    
Weighted average shares outstanding—Diluted   51,201,008  44,254,895 
    
Basic earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.43 $ (0.05)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.40 $ (0.05)
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8. Stock-Based Compensation Plans

        As permitted under SFAS No. 123, "Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation," the Company accounts for its stock-based compensation plans using the
intrinsic value method prescribed by Accounting Principles Board Opinion (APB) No. 25, "Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees" and Financial Accounting



Standards Board (FASB) Interpretation No. 44 (FIN 44), "Accounting for Certain Transactions Involving Stock Compensation—an interpretation of APB
Opinion No. 25." Also, the Company accounts for variable restricted stock grants under the provisions of FASB Interpretation No. 28, "Accounting for Stock
Appreciation Rights and Other Variable Stock Options Award Plans." The Company recognizes compensation expenses for fixed and variable restricted stock
grants over the restriction period.

        SFAS No. 123 requires the presentation of certain pro forma information as if the Company had accounted for its employee stock options under the fair
value method. For purposes of this disclosure, the fair value of the fixed option grants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.

        The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options which have no vesting restrictions and are
fully transferable. In addition, option valuation models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Because
the Company's employee stock options have characteristics significantly different from those of traded options, and because changes in the subjective input
assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimates, in management's opinion, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of
the fair value of its employee stock options. However, for each period presented, management believes the Black-Scholes model is the most appropriate option
valuation model.

        Had compensation expense for the Company's option grants been determined consistent with the provision of SFAS No. 123, the Company's net income
(loss) for the three month period ended March 29, 2003 and March 30, 2002 would have been reduced to the pro forma amounts indicated below:

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29,
2003

 

March 30,
2002

 
Reported net income (loss)  $ 19,354 $ (2,232)
Add: Stock-based employee compensation included in reported net income,
net of tax   60  19 
Less: Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under
the fair value method for all awards, net of tax   (2,068)  (996)
    
Pro forma net income (loss)  $ 17,346 $ (3,209)
    
Reported basic earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.43 $ (0.05)
Pro forma basic earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.38 $ (0.07)

Reported diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.40 $ (0.05)
Pro forma diluted earnings (loss) per share  $ 0.36 $ (0.07)
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9. Supplemental Balance Sheet Information

        The composition of inventories is as follows:

  

March 29, 2003

 

December 28, 2002

Raw materials and supplies  $ 5,944 $ 5,966
Work in process   2,918  3,730
Finished products   36,702  34,196
   
Inventories  $ 45,564 $ 43,892
   

        Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined principally on the average cost method. Costs for large animals are accumulated in
inventory until the animals are sold.

        The composition of property, plant and equipment is as follows:

  

March 29, 2003

 

December 28, 2002

 
Land  $ 11,022 $ 10,888 
Buildings   185,017  182,160 
Machinery and equipment   142,760  140,103 
Leasehold improvements   11,253  13,512 
Furniture and fixtures   3,364  3,232 
Vehicles   2,677  2,539 
Construction in progress   17,394  18,219 
    
   373,487  370,653 
Less accumulated depreciation   (188,751)  (182,778)
    
Net property, plant and equipment  $ 184,736 $ 187,875 
    

10. Comprehensive Income (Loss)



        The components of comprehensive income (loss) for the three month periods ended March 29, 2003 and March 30, 2002 are set forth below:

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29, 2003

 

March 30, 2002

 
Net income (loss)  $ 19,354 $ (2,232)
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of tax   2,122  (699)
    
Comprehensive income (loss)  $ 21,476 $ (2,931)
    

11. Commitments and Contingencies

        Various lawsuits, claims and proceedings of a nature considered normal to its business are pending against the Company. In the opinion of management, the
outcome of such proceedings and litigation currently pending will not materially affect the Company's consolidated financial statements.
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        As of March 29, 2003 and December 28, 2002, the Company had $5,258 and $4,708 under letters of credit outstanding, respectively.

12. Business Segment Information

        The following table presents sales and other financial information by product line segment for the three month periods ended March 29, 2003 and March 30,
2002. Sales to unaffiliated customers represent net sales originating in entities primarily engaged in either biomedical products and services or research models.

  

Three Months Ended

  

March 29, 2003

 

March 30, 2002

Biomedical Products and Services       
 Net sales  $ 86,998 $ 76,921
 Gross margin   26,321  23,899
 Operating income   13,571  14,121
 Depreciation and amortization   4,411  3,219
 Capital expenditures   3,319  3,080
Research Models       
 Net sales  $ 65,127 $ 56,899
 Gross margin   31,661  26,060
 Operating income   24,598  19,532
 Depreciation and amortization   2,514  2,215
 Capital expenditures   1,917  1,455

        A reconciliation of segment operating income to consolidated operating income is as follows:

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29, 2003

 

March 30, 2002

 
Total segment operating income  $ 38,169 $ 33,653 
Unallocated corporate overhead   (4,321)  (5,243)
    
Consolidated operating income  $ 33,848 $ 28,410 
    

        A summary of unallocated corporate overhead consists of the following:

  

Three Months Ended

  

March 29, 2003

 

March 30, 2002

Restricted stock compensation expense  $ 97 $ 31
US pension expense   798  500
Other general unallocated corporate expenses   3,426  4,712
   
  $ 4,321 $ 5,243
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        Other general unallocated corporate expenses consists of various costs including those associated with senior executive salaries and departments such as
corporate accounting, legal and investor relations.

        A summary of total assets of each business segment is as follows:

  

March 29, 2003

 

December 28, 2002

Biomedical Products and Services  $ 306,010 $ 307,821
Research Models   400,130  393,523
   
Total assets  $ 706,140 $ 701,344
   

13. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

        The following table displays goodwill and other intangible assets not subject to amortization and other intangible assets that continue to be subject to
amortization:

  

March 29, 2003

 

December 28, 2002

 

  

Gross
Carrying
Amount

 

Accumulated
Amortization

 

Gross
Carrying
Amount

 

Accumulated
Amortization

 
Goodwill  $ 117,601 $ (12,483) $ 108,998 $ (12,466)
      
Other intangible assets not subject to amortization  $ 3,438 $ — $ 3,438 $ — 
Other intangible assets subject to amortization:              
 Customer relationships   25,946  (3,593)  25,786  (2,792)
 Customer contracts   3,585  (2,358)  3,555  (2,060)
 Trademarks and trade names   3,218  (696)  3,211  (601)
 Standard operating procedures   1,357  (443)  1,384  (372)
 Other identifiable intangible assets   5,278  (2,586)  5,309  (2,654)
      
Total other intangible assets  $ 42,822 $ (9,676) $ 42,683 $ (8,479)
      
  Total goodwill and other intangible assets  $ 160,423 $ (22,159) $ 151,681 $ (20,945)
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        The changes in the gross carrying amount and accumulated amortization of goodwill from December 28, 2002 to March 29, 2003 are as follows:

  

Biomedical Products
and Services

 

Research Models

 

Total

 

  

Gross
Carrying
Amount

 

Accumulated
Amortization

 

Gross
Carrying
Amount

 

Accumulated
Amortization

 

Gross
Carrying
Amount

 

Accumulated
Amortization

 
Balance at December 28, 2002  $ 100,897 $ (11,358) $ 8,101 $ (1,108) $ 108,998 $ (12,466)
Adjustments to goodwill:                    
 Acquisitions   4,669  —  3,884  —  8,553  — 
 Other   45  (17)  5  —  50  (17)
        
Balance at March 29, 2003  $ 105,611 $ (11,375) $ 11,990 $ (1,108) $ 117,601 $ (12,483)
        

        Estimated amortization expense for each of the next five years is as follows:

2003  $ 4,864
2004   4,849
2005   4,369
2006   3,815
2007   3,532

14. Subsequent Events

        On March 31, 2003, the Company entered into a revolving credit agreement which matures on March 31, 2006. The agreement permits the Company to
borrow up to $100,000 at an interest rate based on the Company's option of the greater of the Prime Rate, the Base CD Rate plus 1%, or the Federal Funds
Effective Rate plus 0.5%, or LIBOR plus a range of 1.25% through 2.25% based on the capital structure of the Company. Interest is payable based on the
Company's option of interest rate selected, which ranges from monthly to bi-annually. The Company has an option, until June 30, 2003, to request an increase of
the commitment amount to $125,000. The credit agreement requires the Company to pay a quarterly commitment fee which ranges from 25 through 50 basis
points, based on the capital structure of the Company, of the undrawn balance. The agreement also requires the Company to remain in compliance with certain
financial ratios as well as other restrictive covenants. No amounts were outstanding under the credit agreement as of the date of this report.
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Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 

Overview

        We are a leading provider of critical research tools and integrated support services that enable innovative and efficient drug discovery and development. We
are the global leader in providing the animal research models required in research and development for new drugs, devices and therapies and have been in
business for more than 55 years. We have two segments for financial reporting purposes: biomedical products and services and research models.

        In the first quarter of 2003, total net sales were $152.1 million, an increase of 13.7% over the first quarter of 2002. Favorable currency translation
contributed approximately 4.5% of the net sales growth. Our gross margin increased to 38.1% of total net sales, compared to 37.3% of total net sales for the same
period last year, due to increased margins in the research models business from higher sales and improved capacity utilization for that business segment.
Operating income for the first quarter of 2003 rose $5.4 million, to $33.8 million, an increase of 19.1% over the same period last year. As a percent of net sales,
operating margin increased to 22.3% compared to 21.2% achieved in the first quarter of last year. Net income for the first quarter of 2003 was $19.4 million
compared to a loss of $2.2 million in the first quarter of 2002. Last year's first quarter results included a charge of $27.5 million for the early retirement of debt.
The 2003 first quarter results also include a litigation settlement in our favor for $2.9 million related to our French subsidiaries and an asset impairment charge of
$3.7 million related to our biopharmaceutical production facility in Maryland. The net charge for these two items was $0.8 million.

        Our biomedical products and services segment consists of four business units: discovery services, development services, in vitro technology and vaccine
support products. Our biomedical products and services segment represented 57.2% of net sales in the first quarter of 2003. Sales for this segment increased
13.1% in the first quarter of 2003 to $87.0 million, or $10.1 million, over the same period last year. The sales increase was principally due to the acquisitions of
Biological Laboratories Europe Limited (BioLabs) and Springborn Laboratories, Inc. (Springborn) in 2002. During the first quarter of 2003, this segment
continued to be adversely affected by a decline in our development services business unit. We believe that the decline in spending on outsourced development
services, such as ours, by pharmaceutical and biotechnology drug companies that we experienced in the fourth quarter of 2002 and the first quarter of 2003 will
continue to adversely affect the growth of our biomedical products and services segment at least through the end of fiscal 2003. The slower rate of growth in our
development service business resulted in a decrease in operating margin for the biomedical products and services segment from 18.4% in the first quarter of 2002
to 15.6% for the first quarter of 2003.

        Our research models business segment represented 42.8% of total net sales in the first quarter of 2003. Net sales increased $8.2 million to $65.1 million over
the same period last year. The 14.5% growth reflected favorable currency translation, increased customer demand for our animal research models and, in
particular, higher sales of our specialty models for pre-clinical drug discovery and development work. The increase in net sales drove a 25.9% improvement in
operating income, which increased to 37.8% of net sales in the first quarter of 2003, compared to 34.3% of net sales for the same period last year.

        In order to improve operating efficiency, the Company is in the process of implementing several changes and cost reductions primarily within the
development service business. These initiatives are expected to generate cost savings of approximately $7 million in 2003. As a result of these initiatives, the
Company anticipates recording a charge in the second quarter of approximately $1 million.
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Three Months Ended March 29, 2003 Compared to March 30, 2002

        Net Sales.    Net sales for the three months ended March 29, 2003 were $152.1 million, an increase of $18.3 million, or 13.7%, from $133.8 million for the
three months ended March 30, 2002.

        Biomedical Products and Services.    Net sales of biomedical products and services for the three months ended March 29, 2003 were $87.0 million, an
increase of $10.1 million, or 13.1%, compared to $76.9 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002. Net sales of biomedical products and services
represented 57.2% of net sales for the three months ended March 29, 2003 and 57.5% for the same period last year. The increase was due to our 2002 acquisitions
and continued growth in outsourcing of discovery services. The acquisitions of BioLabs and Springborn contributed $7.1 million of net sales for the three months
ended March 29, 2003. Our discovery services sales growth continued to be driven by our transgenic services and contract staffing business units. Our vaccine
support business sales increased for the three months ended March 29, 2003 due to increased product sales and increased pricing and the consolidation of our
Mexican joint venture. The consolidation of our Mexican joint venture added $1.9 million of sales for the three months ended March 29, 2003. Our development
business sales increased due to the 2002 acquisitions of BioLabs and Springborn, which were partially offset by reduced safety assessment studies, biosafety
testing and business at our contract biopharmaceutical production facility.

        Research Models.    Net sales of research models for the three months ended March 29, 2003 were $65.1 million, an increase of $8.2 million, or 14.5%, from
$56.9 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002. Net sales of research models represented 42.8% of our first quarter net sales. Sales of our small animal
research models in North America, which comprised 42.2% of research models sales during the quarter, increased 10.2% due to improved pricing of 5%, an
increase in unit volume and a shift to higher-priced specialty units. Sales of our small animal research models in Europe, which comprised 28.7% of research
models sales during the quarter, increased 29.0%, driven principally by positive impact from currency translation of 22%, improved pricing of 3%, an increase in
unit volume and a shift to higher priced specialty units. Sales of our small animal research models in Japan, which comprised 19.9% of research models sales in
the quarter, increased 9.5%. The increase was due from the favorable impact from currency translation of 11% offset by increased competition as a major
competitor recovered from prior year quality issues. Sales from our large animal breeding and import conditioning business increased $0.3 million in the first
quarter of 2003 due mainly to increased pricing.

        Cost of Products Sold and Services Provided.    Cost of products sold and services provided for the three months ended March 29, 2003 was $94.1 million,
an increase of $10.2 million, or 12.3%, from $83.9 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002. Cost of products sold and services provided for the three
months ended March 29, 2003 were 61.9% of net sales compared to 62.7% for the three months ended March 30, 2002, due to operating improvements in our
research models segment partially offset by an increase in costs at our biomedical products and services segment.



        Biomedical Products and Services.    Cost of products sold and services provided for biomedical products and services for the three months ended March 29,
2003 was $60.7 million, an increase of $7.7 million, or 14.4%, compared to $53.0 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002. Cost of products sold and
services provided as a percentage of net sales increased to 69.8% for the three months ended March 29, 2003 from 69.7% for the three months ended March 30,
2002, due mainly to costs growing faster than sales, primarily in our development business.

        Research Models.    Cost of products sold and services provided for research models for the three months ended March 29, 2003 was $33.5 million, an
increase of $2.7 million, or 8.5%, compared to $30.8 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002. Cost of products sold and services provided for the three
months ended March 29, 2003 improved to 51.4% of net sales compared to 54.2% of net sales for the three months ended March 30, 2002. Cost of products sold
and services provided for this
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business segment increased at a lower rate than net sales due to increased sales which resulted in improved capacity utilization and greater operating efficiencies.

        Selling, General and Administrative Expenses.    Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended March 29, 2003 were
$22.1 million, an increase of $1.2 million, or 5.8%, from $20.9 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002. Selling, general and administrative expenses
for the three months ended March 29, 2003 were 14.6% of net sales compared to 15.6% of net sales for the three months ended March 30, 2002.

        Biomedical Products and Services.    Selling, general and administrative expenses for biomedical products and services for the three months ended
March 29, 2003 were $10.8 million, an increase of $1.7 million, or 17.6%, compared to $9.1 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002. Selling, general
and administrative expenses for the three months ended March 29, 2003 were 12.4% of net sales compared to 11.9% of net sales for the three months ended
March 30, 2002 due to increased selling related expenses.

        Research Models.    Selling, general and administrative expenses for research models for the three months ended March 29, 2003 were $7.1 million, a
increase of $0.6 million, or 8.2%, compared to $6.5 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002. Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three
months ended March 29, 2003 were 10.8% of net sales, compared to 11.5% for the three months ended March 30, 2002, principally due to cost savings from
greater economies of scale.

        Unallocated Corporate Overhead.    Unallocated corporate overhead, which consists of various corporate expenses including those associated with senior
executive salaries and departments such as corporate accounting, legal and investor relations, was $4.3 million for the three months ended March 29, 2003,
compared to $5.2 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002.

        Other Operating Expense (Income).    A charge of $3.7 million was recorded for the three months ended March 29, 2003 for the write-down of certain
biopharmaceutical production assets. During the first quarter of 2003, our French subsidiaries settled a breach of contract claim they had asserted against a
customer. After legal and related expenses, the net settlement amounted to approximately $2.9 million in income. The net charge of $0.8 million was recorded in
the biomedical products and services segment.

        Amortization of Intangibles.    Amortization of intangibles for the three months ended March 29, 2003 was $1.2 million, an increase of $0.6 million, from
$0.6 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002 due to the businesses we acquired in 2002.

        Operating Income.    Operating income for the three months ended March 29, 2003 was $33.8 million, an increase of $5.4 million, or 19.1%, from
$28.4 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002. Operating income for the three months ended March 29, 2003 was 22.3% of net sales, compared to
21.2% of net sales for the three months ended March 30, 2002.

        Biomedical Products and Services.    Operating income from sales of biomedical products and services for the three months ended March 29, 2003 was
$13.6 million, a decrease of $0.5 million from $14.1 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002. Operating income from sales of biomedical products and
services for the three months ended March 29, 2003 decreased to 15.6% of net sales, compared to 18.4% of net sales for the three months ended March 30, 2002.
The decrease in the operating income as a percent of sales was due to the decline in spending on developmental services by the pharmaceutical and biotechnology
companies, which resulted in lower sales and lower gross margins, increased selling, general and administrative expenses and the net effect of the other operating
expenses.
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        Research Models.    Operating income from sales of research models for the three months ended March 29, 2003 was $24.6 million, an increase of
$5.1 million, or 25.9%, from $19.5 million for the three months ended March 30, 2002. Operating income from sales of research models for the three months
ended March 29, 2003 was 37.8% of net sales, compared to 34.3% for the three months ended March 30, 2002 due to increased sales, higher gross margins and
lower selling, general and administrative expenses as a percent of sales.

        Interest Expense.    Interest expense for the three months ended March 29, 2003 was $2.0 million, compared to $3.9 million for the three months ended
March 30, 2002. The decrease was due to the retirement of higher interest rate debt during 2002 and the issuance of the 3.5% convertible debt during the first
quarter of 2002.

        Loss on Debt Retirement.    During the first quarter of 2002, we completed a tender offer for all of the remaining 13.5% senior subordinated notes. We
recorded a loss of $27.5 million relating to premiums paid and write-off of deferred financing costs and issuance discount. This loss was recorded as an
extraordinary item in the prior year financial statements and was reclassified in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of income in accordance
with SFAS No. 145.

        Income Taxes.    The effective tax rate for the three months ended March 29, 2003 was 38.5% compared to the effective tax rate of 39.0% for the three
months ended March 30, 2002. The decrease in the effective tax rate was due mainly to the lower statutory tax rate of BioLabs, our Irish subsidiary, which we
acquired in the second quarter of 2002.



        Net Income/Loss.    Net income for the three months ended March 29, 2003 was $19.4 million, compared to a net loss of $2.2 million for the three months
ended March 30, 2002. Last year's net loss included a loss on debt retirement which was $16.8 million, net of tax benefit.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

        The following discussion analyzes liquidity and capital resources by operating, investing and financing activities as presented in the Company's condensed
consolidated statements of cash flows.

        Our principal sources of liquidity are cash flows from operations and proceeds from our debt and equity offerings.

        On March 31, 2003, the Company entered into a revolving credit agreement which matures on March 31, 2006. The agreement permits the Company to
borrow up to $100,000 at an interest rate based on the Company's option of the greater of the Prime Rate, the Base CD Rate plus 1%, or the Federal Funds
Effective Rate plus 0.5% or LIBOR plus a range of 1.25% through 2.25% based on the capital structure of the Company. Interest is payable based on the
Company's option of interest rate selected, which ranges from monthly to bi-annually. The Company has an option, until June 30, 2003, to request an increase of
the commitment amount to $125,000. The credit agreement requires the Company to pay a quarterly commitment fee which ranges from 25 through 50 basis
points, based on the capital structure of the Company, of the undrawn balance. The agreement also requires the Company to remain in compliance with certain
financial ratios as well as other restrictive covenants. No amounts were outstanding under the credit agreement as of the date of this report.

        Effective January 2, 2003, we acquired an additional 19% of the equity (404,321 common shares) of our then 66% equity joint venture company, Charles
River Japan, from Ajinomoto Company, Inc. The purchase price for the equity was 1.3 billion yen, or $10.8 million, which was paid in cash.

        In connection with the acquisition of Springborn in 2002, we entered into a $6,000 three-year unsecured subordinated note. The note is payable in three
equal annual installments of principal, together with interest accrued in arrears commencing on October 1, 2003. Interest is payable based on the one-month
LIBOR rate plus 1%, which equaled 2.81% at March 29, 2003.
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        On January 24, 2002, we issued $175.0 million par value of senior convertible debentures through a private placement offering. On February 11, 2002, we
issued an additional $10.0 million par value of the senior convertible debentures through the additional purchase option. The senior convertible debentures accrue
interest at an initial annual rate of 3.5% which will be reset (but not below the initial rate of 3.50% or above 5.25%) on August 1, 2007, August 1, 2012 and
August 1, 2016. Interest is payable semi-annually in arrears, beginning August 1, 2002. The senior convertible debentures will mature in 2022 and are convertible
into shares of our common stock at a fixed conversion price of $38.87, subject to adjustments under certain circumstances. On or after February 5, 2005, we may
redeem for cash all or part of the debentures that have not been previously converted at the redemption prices set forth in the purchase agreement. Holders may
require us to repurchase for cash all or part of their debentures on February 1, 2008, February 1, 2013 or February 1, 2017 at a price equal to 100% of the
principal amount of the debentures plus accrued interest. In addition, upon a change in control of our company occurring on or prior to February 1, 2022, each
holder may require us to repurchase all or a portion of such holder's debentures for cash. In 2002, we used a portion of the net proceeds from the senior
convertible debenture offering to retire all of the 13.5% senior subordinated notes through a tender offer.

        During 2002, we repaid our outstanding senior secured term loan facilities and terminated our revolving credit facility. As a result of the termination of our
revolving credit facility, we were required to transfer $5 million into a separate bank account to support outstanding letters of credit. This amount is reported as
restricted cash in our consolidated financial statements. As of March 29, 2003 and December 28, 2002, we had approximately $5.3 million and $4.7 million,
respectively, outstanding under letters of credit.

        Cash and cash equivalents totaled $114.0 million at March 29, 2003, compared with $122.5 million at December 28, 2002.

        Net cash provided by operating activities for the three months ended March 29, 2003 and March 30, 2002 was $9.0 million and $7.4 million, respectively.
The increase in cash provided by operations is primarily a result of our improved performance during the first three months of 2003 compared to the same period
in 2002. Our days sales outstanding decreased to 63 days as of March 29, 2003, from 72 days as of March 30, 2002, primarily due to improved collection efforts.

        Net cash used in investing activities during the three months ended March 29, 2003 and March 30, 2002 was $15.9 million and $5.5 million, respectively.
The increase in cash used relates to the acquisition of an additional 19% of equity in Charles River Japan for $10.8 million.

        Net cash used in financing activities during the three months ended March 29, 2003 was $2.1 million, compared to $75.3 million net cash provided by
financing activities during the three months ended March 30, 2002. During the first quarter of 2002, we issued $185.0 million par value of senior convertible
debentures and used $103.6 million of the proceeds to repay all of the 13.5% senior subordinated notes, including premium of $23.9 million.

        We anticipate that our operating cash flows, together with borrowings under our new revolving credit facility, will be sufficient to meet our anticipated future
operating expenses, capital expenditures and debt service obligations as they become due. We currently intend to retain any earnings to finance future operations
and expansion.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure About Market Risk 

        Certain of our financial instruments are subject to market risks, including interest rate risk and foreign currency exchange rates.

        The fair value of long-term fixed interest rate debt is subject to interest rate risk. In addition, the fair value of our senior convertible debentures would be
impacted by our stock price. The estimated fair value of our long-term debt at March 29, 2003 was $197.6 million. Fair values were determined from available
market prices, using current interest rates and terms to maturity.



        During 2002, we terminated our revolving credit facility and repaid all of our variable-rate term loans. Our senior convertible debentures accrue interest at an
initial rate of 3.5%, which will be reset (but not below the initial rate of 3.5% or above 5.25%) on August 1, 2007, August 1, 2012 and August 1, 2016.
Fluctuations in interest rates will not affect the interest payable on the senior convertible debentures, which is fixed through August 1, 2007.

        We generally do not use financial instruments for trading or other speculative purposes.

        We also have exposure to some foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations for the cash flows received from our foreign affiliates. This risk is mitigated by
the fact that their operations are principally conducted in their respective local currencies. Currently, we do not engage in any foreign currency hedging activities.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures. 

        (a) Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures. Based on their evaluation as of a date within 90 days of the filing date of this Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q, the Company's principal executive officer and principal financial officer have concluded that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures (as
defined in Rules 13a-14(c) and 15d-14(c) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") are effective to ensure that information required to be
disclosed by the Company in reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods
specified in Securities and Exchange Commission rules and forms.

        (b) Changes in internal controls. There were no significant changes in the Company's internal controls or in other factors that could significantly affect these
controls subsequent to the date of their evaluation. There were no significant deficiencies or material weaknesses, and therefore there were no corrective actions
taken.
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Part II. Other Information 

Item 1. Legal Proceedings 

        We are subject to legal proceedings, claims, and litigation arising in the ordinary course of business. While the outcome of these matters is currently not
determinable, we do not expect that the ultimate costs to resolve these matters will have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial position, results of
operations, or cash flows.

        On March 28, 2003, the Company's French subsidiaries settled a pending breach of contract claim against a customer. The Company's French subsidiaries
had previously been awarded damages of approximately $4.6 million by the Commercial Court of Lyon and the damages award was stayed pending appeal by the
customer at the French Supreme Court. The final settlement of this dispute was for a gross value of approximately $3.8 million, resulting in the retention by the
Company's French subsidiaries of the amount previously deposited by the customer, pursuant to the order of the Commercial Court of Lyon. After legal and
related expenses, the Company's French subsidiaries recorded a net gain for the retained settlement amount of $2.9 million.

Item 5. Other Information 

        In January 1999, the Company adopted an Officer Separation Plan, which provides for severance payments to its corporate officers whose employment is
terminated for reasons other than cause, voluntary resignation, disability, early or normal retirement or death and who have not been offered comparable positions
within the Company. The Plan was amended to provide for a severance payment equal to two years of an officer's base pay (plus accrued vacation pay), payable
to the officer as of the separation date. In exchange for these payments, the officer must agree not to compete with the Company for one year following his or her
separation. To date, no payments have been made by the Company under the 1999 Officer Separation Plan, as amended.

Item 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K 

        (a)   Exhibits.

10.1    Credit Agreement among Charles River Laboratories, Inc., Charles River Laboratories International, Inc., J.P. Morgan Securities,
Inc., Fleet National Bank, and other various financial institutions, dated March 31, 2003 (Filed herewith)

        (b)   Reports on Form 8-K.

No reports on Form 8-K were filed during the quarter ended March 29, 2003.
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SIGNATURES 

        Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.

 CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES
INTERNATIONAL, INC.

May 5, 2003 /s/  JAMES C. FOSTER      



James C. Foster
Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President

May 5, 2003 /s/  THOMAS F. ACKERMAN      

Thomas F. Ackerman
Sr. Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
AND RULE 13A-14 OF THE EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 

I, James C. Foster, Chief Executive Officer of Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. (the Company) certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of the Company; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
quarterly report; and 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report. 

4. The registrant's other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and have: 

a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared; 

b. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this quarterly
report (the "Evaluation Date"); and 

c. presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation as of
the Evaluation Date; 

5. The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of
registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

a. all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process,
summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant's auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls; and 

b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal controls;
and 

6. The registrant's other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether there were significant changes in internal controls or in other
factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective actions with regard to
significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

Dated: May 2, 2003 /s/  JAMES C. FOSTER      

James C. Foster
Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President
Charles River Laboratories International, Inc.
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CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
AND RULE 13A-14 OF THE EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 

I, Thomas F. Ackerman, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. (the Company) certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of the Company; 



2. Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
quarterly report; and 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material respects
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report. 

4. The registrant's other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and have: 

a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared; 

b. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this quarterly
report (the "Evaluation Date"); and 

c. presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation as of
the Evaluation Date; 

5. The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant's auditors and the audit committee of
registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

a. all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process,
summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant's auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls; and 

b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal controls;
and 

6. The registrant's other certifying officers and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether there were significant changes in internal controls or in other
factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective actions with regard to
significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

Dated: May 2, 2003 /s/  THOMAS F. ACKERMAN      

Thomas F. Ackerman
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Charles River Laboratories International, Inc.

25


